
O Copyright: Mildred E. Sussell 

These documents and their content are copyright of Mildred Sussell -

O Mildred Sussell 2008. All rights reserved. 

Any redistribution or reproduction of part or all of the contents in any 
form is prohibited other than the following: 

you may print or download to a local hard disk extracts for your 
personal and non-commercial use only 

you may copy the content to individual thirdparties for their 
personal use, but only zyyou acknowledge the website as the source 
of the material 

You may not, except with our express written permission, distribute or 
commercially exploit the content. Nor may you transmit it or store it in any 
other website or other form of electronic retrieval system. Please contact 
us for any permissions requesf, 

Aaron Sussell 

Ardis Sussell 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~saylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


(See V.1, pp.36-38) 

ii. 	Catherine Walden Meyers (SeeV.1, pp.36-38 for more info. on 


her family) 

I. John R. Bleeker b. 17 July 1789; bapt. 28 February 1790 (Rev. 


Langhorn's recs.); d .  25 November 1874, age 85y.h.8da. (g.s.) 
bur. Carrying Place Cem. (1851-1871 census) 
m. 	Elizabeth Connor Richardsnitchie (date in V. I., p. 36) 


b. ca. November 1795 (from age at d.); d. 17 March 1877, 

age 8ly .4mo.?da. (g.s. ) ; bur. Carrying Place Cem. 

(1852-1871 census-called Rachel in 1861) 

In 1851 they were in Murray Northumberland CO.,  but 

in 1861-1871 they were in Trenton Village. 


Children: 	 (May not be in correct order. I am changing the order 
from V.1, SO I will list them here, then give more detail on 
each family. They had 3 males and 3 females under 16 in 1824 
in a Murray Twp. census.) 

A. Jane Bleeker b. perhaps ca. 181 3 

B. John R. Bleeker b. ca. 181 5 

C. Perhaps a child who d.y. (Gilbert or Jacob or James or Rachel) 
D. Susannah Bleeker b. ca. 1819 

E. George Bleeker b. ca. 1821 

F. William Bleeker 	b. ca. 1822 .(unless George & William 

were twins b. ca. 1821) 
G. 	Anna Bleeker b. 10 January 1823 

H. Henry Bleeker b. ca. 1826 

I. (See C above) 

J. (See C above) 

K. 	 (see C above) 
L. 	Thomas Howard Bleeker b. ca. 1835 


A. Jane Bleeker 	(See V.1, p.37, under "G".) 
I believe Jane may be the eldest child, perhaps b. ca. 1813; 
d. 	9 November 1839 (Obit. in Death Notices of Ont., p.182, 

by Wm. D. Reid, says : "November 9 , 183gZ2- ult. suddenly 
Jane, wife of Henry Nugent of the Twp. of Sombra, western 
Dist., and dau. of John R. Bleecker of Murray.") Sombra is 
S. of Moore Twp. in 'lambton Co., Ont. (I believe this vould 
make her death date 26 October 1839, not 9 November. ) 

m. ca. 183- Henry Nugent. 

Children: (I've found no rec. of any.) 


B. John R. Bleeker (See V.1, p.36) (As "A") 
b. 	ca. 1815; d. ( 1860 census in WI) 
m. ca. 184- Susannah Burnham b. ca. 1827 

in NH; d. (1860 census in WI) 
Children: 	 (Perhaps mre; all found in 1860 census for Milford 

Twp., Jefferson C 0 . r  WI) 
1. James Bleeker b. ca. 1848 in MI; d. 

2.Henry " b. ca. 1849 in MI; d. 

3. 	Wry b. ca. 1851 in MI; d.
I# 


4. 	Charles " b. ca. 1856 in Prussia??; d. 
5. Frank ID b. ca. 1858 in WI 

6. (Henry?) " b. April 1860 in WK; d. 

(Both #2 and #6 appeared to be Henry. I could not find 
them in MI in 1850. ) 

(John R. was called "eldest son1* on a land rec.) 
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L. Thomas Howard Bleeker (See prwious page.) 

b. 1833; d. 1920 
m. Isabella Young b. 1844; d. 
Children: 
1. William Adam Bleeker b. 1869; d. 
2. George Henry Bleeker b. 1878; d. 
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(See V.1, p.37) 
C. Perhaps a child who d.y. (perhaps Rachel or Gilbert or Jacob or 

James) 
D. 	Susannah/Susan Bleeker (as "Cn on p.36) 


b. 1819(g.s. 1; d. 1909(g.s.) (1861-1891 census) 
bur. A l b q  C-., P.E. Co., Ont. 
m. 	ca. 183- Samuel Bryant, son of John Bryant & 

Betsy Pierson; b. 18 October 1818 in P.E. Co., Ont.; 
d. 1883(g.s.); bur. Albury Cem. (1861-1881 census) 

They lived in Ameliasburgh, P.E. Co. 

Rel.-Ch.of Eng. 


Children: 

1 . Sarah A. Bryant b. ca . 1840 in Amliasburgh; d. 

(1871-1881 census) 
m. 	8 May 1860 Gordon A. Thoupon, son of John & Letitia; 

(Mar. Reg., V.5, Hastings Co.) b. ca. 1838 in 
Belleville; d. bef. 1871 census, when Sarah is called 
"wid.". she is with Samuel & Susan in 1871 as a wid., 
and lived next door in 1881. 

Children: 

a. Gordon Thompson 	b. ca. 1862; d. 


(1881 census on1y;where was he in 1871?) 

2. (Son) Bryant (name not legible on census) b. ca. 1841; 

d. 	 - (1861 census) 
3. John Bryant, Jr. 	b. ca. 1844; d. 


(1861-1891 census) (He is prob. called John, Jr., because a 

John Bryant-76, prob. Samuel's father, lived next door) 

m. 	ca. 187- Rebecca . . . b. ca. 1853; 

d. (1881-1891 census) 

Children: 

a. Hessie Bryant (f) b. ca. 1878; d. 

( 1881-1 891 census) 
b. FQbert Bryant b. ca . 1883; d. 


(1891 census) 

4. 	m r y  ~ryant b. ca. 1846; d. (1861 census) 
5. David Bryant b. ca. 1849; d. (1871 census) 

(I did not find him in 1861, either in his parents' home or 
in the school where the younger children were, but he is in 
his parents' home in 1871 as a teac3er.) 

6. Reuben Bryant 	b. ca. 1851; d. 

(1861-1891 census) 

m. ca. 187- Anna . . . b. ca. 1851; d. 

( 1881-1891 census) 

Children: (All in census) 

a. 	Daisy Bryant 5. ca. 1872; d. (1881-1891 census) 
b. Florence b. ca. 1874; d. ( II 1 
c. 	Ethel . b. ca. 1877; d.  ( I( 

d. 	Susan " b.ca. 1882; d. (1891 census) 
e. Annie b.ca. 1887; d. ( 1#I 


7. 	Aaron Bryant b. ca. 1853; d. (1861-1881 census) 
8. Elizabeth Bryant b. ca. 1855; d. ( 1861-1871 census) 
9. Joseph Bryant b. ca. 1857; d. ( 1861-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1871-1881 Alzaidabda . . . b. ca. 1859; 
d. ( 1881-1891 census) 


Children: (None with them in 1881 or 1891 census) 


1 
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(See V.1, p.37) 

10. Hannah Bryant 	 b. ca . 2859; d. (1861-1891 census) 

Unmarried in 1891. 
11. Allia/Alley Bryant 	 (f) b. ca. 1860; d. 


( 1861-1881 census) 

12. 	( Attle?) Bryant ( f) (name not very legible on census) 

b. ca. 1862; d. 	 ( 1871 census) 
E. 	George Bleeker (SeeV. I, p. 37-change from "Dw to "En) 


b. ca. 1821; d. 	 (1860 census in WI) 

m. ca. 284- Elizabeth Burnham b. ca. 1825 in NH; 


d. 	 ( 1860 census in WI) 
They lived in Waterloo Twp., Jefferson Co., WI, in 1860. 

Children: (Perhaps more; these were in 1860 census) 
a. William Bleeker b. ca. 1844 in Can.; d. 
b. Mary 	 b. ca. 1849 in WI; d. 
II 


c. John 	 b. ca. 1853 in WI
II 


F. William Bleeker (See V.1, p.37) 

b. ca. 1822 (unless he and George were twins b. ca. 1821??) 
d. perhaps the one who d. in October 1881 in his 59th year 

(Obit. in Trenton Courier-7 October 1881) William was 58 yrs. 
old on the 1881 census, and he was from Trenton. T h e  index 
said . . . Bleeker"; the item said, . . . Bleecker 
d. w&. noon of dropsy in his 59th yr. He was b. in Trenton 
and never left hoine for a month at a time. He was about 6 
weeks sick and passed away without a struggle. He leaves a 
widow. His remains were taken to the Carrying Place on Thurs. 
at 2 P.M. for interment.") The description fits this William. 
That would make his d.date 5 October 1881. (1861-1881 -) 

m. bet. 1861-1871 Mrs. Harriet Sager, wid. of John; 

b. 16 September 1822; d. 7 January 1890; bur. Albury Cem., 

P.E. 	Co., with her 1st husband, John Sager (1851-1881 census) 

(P.E. Co. Surrogate rec. #784-1890); will dated 6 May 1886; 

pro. 5 February 1890; execs.-Albert W. Sager of Ameliasburgh, 

and George W. Sager of Brighton, her sons. 


G. 	Anna Bleeker (See V.1, p.37; change "KW to "GW) 

b. 10 January 1823(g.s.); 	d. 17 February 1871(g.s.), age 48y.lm. 

7da.(g.s.); bur..Carrying Place Cem. (1861 census) 
(Joe Webster, of London, Ont., has the cem. as Ht. Zion Cem., 
Murray Twp., Northerland Oo., Ont. Is this the same as 
Carrying Place Cem.? If SO, the g.s. says b. 10 January 
1823; d. 17 February 1871, age 48y.lm.zda. ) 

m. 	 by 1847 John Hennessey, son of Richard Hennessey & Sarah 
Hendricks of Murray Twp., late Loyalists; b. 1817; 
d. 1899 (1861-1891 census) 


Children: (The family 'I have for her in V.1, p.37, is incorrect. 
Info. on her family comes from Joe Webster of Londont Ont., 
and from censuses. ) 

1. Jane Hennessey b. ca. 1847; d. (1861-1891 
m. bet. 1881-1891 A. P. Sutton b. ca. 1843 in Ire.; 


d. 	 (1891 census) 

He was a mill laborer . They lived in Sidney in 1891. 

Children: (None) 
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(SeeV.1, p.37) 

2. James Hennessey b. ca. 1849; d. bet. 1876-1881 

(1861-1871 census) 
m. 	bet. 1871-1873 Amelia . . . b. ca. 1850; 

d. (1881 census) 

Children: (Both in 1881 census) 

a. John Hennessey b. ca. 1873 in Ont.; d. 

b. Annis 	 b. ca. 1876 in Ont.; d.I# 

3. Sarah Elizabeth Hennessey b. ca. 1853 in Ont.; 

d. 	 (1861 d 1881-1891 census) 
m. 	perhaps bef.  1871 Eliah/Elijah Giles/Guiles 

b. 	ca. 1840; d. (1881-1891 census) 

He was a farmer in Murray Wp., Northumberland Co., Ont. 

Children: 
a. MargaretMggie Giles 	b. ca. 1872; d. 

(1881-1891 census) 
m. Whitney Hogle b. ; d. 
Children: ? 

b. Ida Giles b. ca. 1875; d. (1881-1891 census) 
m. Lonsale Hogle b. ; d. 
Children: ? 

c. Minnie Giles b. ca. 1880; d. (1881-1891 census) 

d. 	Ethel Giles b. ca. 1882; d. (1891 census) 

m. Jack Bleecker b. ; d. 
Children: ? 

e. Beatrice Giles b. ca. 1890; d. 

4. 	Mary Hennessey b. ca. 1854; d. (1861-1881 census) 

m. 	bet. 1871-1877 Dennis Reganmagem b. ca. 1843 ; 
d. (1881 census) 

??ley lived in Murray Twp., Northumberland Co., Ont. in 1881. 

Re1.-Roman Cath. 


Children:(lst 3 in 1881 census; others listed by Joe Webster) 

a. 	Mary A. Regan b. ca. 1877; d. (1881 census) 

5. 	Agnes G. w b. ca. 1879; d. ( 1I* 

c. William b. ca. 1880; d. ( " 1 
d. Francis " b. 	 d. 
e. James I t  b. 	 d. 

m. 	 Irene Duggan b. ; d. 
f. Lena Regan b. 	 ; d. 

m. 	 . . . Turley b. ; d. 
g. 	Nita Regan b. ; d. 

m. 	 James Cowan b. ; d. 
5 .  	George H. Hennessey b. ca. 1856; d. 


(1861-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1871-1881 Sarah Jane Crosby b. ca. 1859; 


d. 	 (1881-1891 

They settled in Murray Wp., Northmiberland Co., Ont. 


Children: (In 1891 census) 

a. 	James. Roy Hennessey b. ca. 1884; d. 
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(SeeV.1. p.37) 

6. William Henry Hennessey 	b. ca. 1858; d. 1924; 

(1861-1871 & 1891 OXISUS) 
m. 	bef. 1884 Cat?-terine/Kit Murphy, dau. of Michael & Mary; 

b. ca. 1861 in Ire.; d. ( 1891 census) 
They settled in Murray Tb'p.# Northumberland Co.# Ont. 
Re1.- (She was Roman Cath. and others Ch.of Eng. in 1891, 

but the children were reported to have been brought up 
Cath. 

Children: 
a. John Hennessey b. 1885; d. 1934 (1891 census) 


m. Clara Muley b. ;d. 
Children: 
(1)Mary Hennessey-a twin b. ca. 19-; still living 


in Buffalot NY, in 1990. 

(2)Margaret Hennessey-a twin 	b. ca. 

still living in Buffalot NYt in 1990 (Or was it 
just Margaret who was living there?) 

(3)Bernard Hennessey b. ca . 19-
b. 	James Hennessey b. 1886; d. 1886 

c. George Hennessey b. 1888; d. 1959 

(1891 census) 
m. 19- Violet Dickie b. ; d. 
Children: (None) 

d. 	Edward Hennessey b. 1890; d. in childhood (1891 census) 

e. 	William It b. 1891; d. 1944 (1891 census) 

m. 19- Veronica Mulrooney 
Children: (None) 

f. Daniel Hennessey b. 1892; d. 1974 
m. 19- Janet JU- b. ; d. 
Children: (None) 

g. 	Kathleen Hennessey b. 1894; d. 1978 
m. 	 19- Raymond Tuite b. ; d. 

h. Annie Hennessey b. 1895; d. in childhood 

i. Margaret Hennessey b. 18%; d. 1966 


m. 	 19- Robert Marshall b. ; d. 
Children: 
' ( 1) Catherine -shall b. 19-

m. 	 . . . Baker b. 
(2) Eleanor Marshall b. 


m. 	 . . . Legault b. 
(3)William Marshall b. l9-


m. Annie Cleveland b. 

j.Agnes Gertrude Hennessey b.' 1902; d. i970 


m. Douglas Webster b. ; d. 
Children: 
(1) James Webster b. l9-
(2) Allan Webster b. 1928; d, 1983 

m. Catherine Laaphier b. 1929 

Children: 

(a)Christopher Webster b. 19 

(b)Mary Catherine b. 191 

(c)Clare 	 b. 19-
rn 

(d)Joseph Allen Webster b. 1958 

m. 	 Catherine Ready b. 1954 


19,; 
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(see V.I. p.37) 
(d)Joseph Allen Webster is the Joe Webster of London, 

Ont., who sent ne much info. on the family of John 
Hennessey S Anna Bleeker. 
Chi ldren: 
(aa) Michael Allen Ready-Webster h. 2987 
(hb) Nancy Jane Read y-Webster h. 1990 

(e)Teresa Webster b. 19-

(f)Anastasia Webster b. 19-


(3)Donald Webster b. 19-

7. Phebe Ann Hennessey b. ca. 1860; d. (Did she d.y., 

or is she the Anna Hennessey, age 10 in the 1871 census?) 
(As Phebe Ann-1-in the 2861 census) 

8. Anna Hennessey 	b. ca. 1861 (Or is she the Phebe Ann 
above-called Phebe Ann in 1861 and Anna in 1871?) 
d. 	 (Also in 1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1871-2880 William Crosby b. ca. 1855; 


d. (1891 census) 

They lived in Murray Twp., Northumberland Co., Ont. in 

1898. His occupation was called "shanty manm. 


Children: (In 1891 census) 

a. Annie May Crosby b. ca. . 2880; d. 

(Is she the one who was called "Peachesnn,or was there 
another child?) 

9. Stephen Hennessey b. ca. 1866; d. 

(1871-1891 census) 

m. 	bet. 1881-1891 ~leanorhlellie LeBoutilier b. ca. 1873; 


d. (1891 census) 

Children: (Born after 1891 census) 

a. Howard Hennessey 

b. 	James 11 

m. 	 Olive Curry 

c. Gladys Hennessey 


m. 	 William Mann. 
H. Henry Bleeker (See V.1, p.37) 


b. 19 October 1826 (from age at d.); 	 d. 19 September 1873, 

age 46y.lmo.Wa.(g.s.); bur. Carrying Place, Northumberland 

C0.r Onto (1851-1871 census) 


m. 	ca. 185- Maria Hannah Abbott b. 1831(g.s.); 
d. 1894(g.s.); bur. Carrying Place Cem. (1861-1891 census) 


Children: 

1. 	 George Howard Bleeker b. ca. 1855; d. 1923
' , 

(1861-1891 census) 

m. 	1 March 1888 Anginora Bush (Trenton Courier-8 March 1888) 


(1891 census calls his wife Augusta.) b, 1855; d. 1932. 

Children: (Both in 1891 census) 

a. Henry Bleeker b. ca. 1868; d. 2 974 

b.EdnaM. b.ca. 1891; d. 1976
In 


2. Addie Jane Bleeker 	b. 1857(g.s.); d. 1911 (or 1914?)(g.s.) 
(1861-1891 census) ; bur. Carrying Place Cem. 
Still unmarried in 1891. A dressmaker. 

3. Jams Bleeker b. ca. 1859; d. (1861-1891 census) 

Still unmarried in 1891. He was a livery keeper in Trenton. 


(H.1.a. is William Henry Bleeker. He m. 	 Mabel Davis b. 2885; 

d. 1981.) 


http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~saylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


(See V.1, p.37) 
H.4. Lewis Bleeker (Change "5" to "4") h. perhaps bet. 1859-1862; 

d. perhaps d.y. He doesn't appear on any census with them, but 
he is reported as their son. 
5. William Bleeker (Changehim from "4" to " 5 " )  

b. ca. 1862; d. 3 June 1883, age 21 (Trenton Courier-
7 June 1883, says, "William Bleecker, 21, youngest son of 
the late Henry Bleecker of Trenton, died at Millbridge. 
Bur. at Carrying place.") 

I. b. perhaps ca. 1828; d. 
J. b. perhaps ca. 1830; d. 
K. b. perhaps ca. 1832; d. 

(The above 3 are prob. Gilbert or James or Jacob or Rachel-
the only ones unaccounted for on censuses, but all named as 
children of John R. & Elizabeth.) 

L. Thoms Howard Bleeker (All in 1891 census also. No new info.) 

TI. George Bleeker (seeV.1, p.37) 
George Bleecker, Esq., d. 16 June 1867 in the 77th year of his age. 

(D.1 .-I8 June 1867) (1851-1861 census) 
His wife, Alice, d. 5 October 1870, age 68 (D.1.-6 October 1870) 

(Her age doesn't correspond with age on censuses. 1851 census 
calls her Alice-57; 1861 census calls her Almira-63; she is 
called Alice, "relict of the late George Bleecker, Esq." in 
the obit.) Alice left the lands at 260 Dundas St. East "as 
used and enjoyed by George Bleecker for over 46 years" to 
their 3 grandchildren. (Belleville Heritaqe, V.11-1983) 

Children: (See V.1, p.38) 
A. "Anna Maria Bleecker, only dau. of George, d. 5 July 1863, of 

apoplexy, in her 45th year."She was wife of A.R. Dougall, Fsq .  
She d. in Belleville. (W.1.-10 July 1863) (1861 census) 
Her age at d. makes her b. date ca. 1818. This makes more 
sense with the date of her 1st m. in 1834. I believe she was 
his only child. 
m.(l) Judge Benjamin Dougall d. bet. 30 March 1857, when his 

will was dated, and 27 January 1858, when the petition for 
adm. was filed, leaving wid., Anna Maria. No children were 
naEd. 

m. (2) bet. 1858-1861 Allen Ranney Gugall, who d. after 1891 
(1861-1891 censu~) 
He must have m.(2) a. 1871-1872 . . ,WhO 

d. bef. 1876, as the Weekly Inquirer reported the birth 
of a son to the vife of A.R. Dougall at Belleville 20 
September 1872. The child apparently d.y. bef. 1881. 
Allen was called a widower in the 1871 census. 
Allen m.(3) 11 July 1876 Clara Isabella Dixon, 2nd dau. 

of Anthony Dixbn, Esq., of Belleville: b. ca. 1858; 
d. (1881 census, and perhaps 1891; wife 
in 1891 is called Sarah on census, but she is right 
age to be Clara.) (m. rec. inD.1. &W.I.) 

Allen & Clara had children: 
1. Clara Dougall perhaps b. 3 June 1877 (w.I.); 

d. perhaps d.y. bef. 1891 (1881 census only) 
2. Allen Dougall perhaps b. 28 December 1878 (W.I. ) 

(1881-1891 -s) 

http://freepages.genealogy.rootsweb.ancestry.com/~saylormowbray/meyerssussell.html


(See V.1, p.38) 

3. Charles Dougall b. ca. 1880; d. 

(1881-1891 census) 
4. Bertha Dougall 	b. ca. 1883; d. 


(1891 census) 

5. 	Bertram Dougall b. ca. 1885; d. 


(1891 census) 

Anna Maria's children from her m.(l) to Judge Benjamin bugall: 

(All 3 must have been living yet in 1870 when their gr.mther 

died, as she willed to her 3 gr.children.) 

1. 	~arriethattie Dougall b. ca. 1837; d. after 1870 


(2861 census) 

2. Helen Dougall b. perhaps bet. 2838-1843; d. after 2870 


(Not found in the census; perhaps m. bef. 1861) 

3. Allecia Dougall b. ca. 1848; d. after 1870 


(1861 census) 
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